Decision No. 85718 @ R ﬂ @ﬂ N A ﬂn

SEFORE THE FUBLIC UTILITIES COMYISSION OF THE STATE COF CALIFORNIA

Application of

HUGHES AIR CORP. Application No. 56125
d/b/a HUGHES AIRWEST SFiled December 17, 1975)
for authority to increase Amended Februaxy 5, 1976)
intrastate air freight rates.

dughes Alr Corp., d.b.a. Hughes Airwest, (Airwest) is a
common carrier by air of passengers and property between poiats in
the United States, including the State of California. In this
State, Alrwest operates in intrastate, as well as in interstate,
commerce, providing local sexrvice between various Califormia cities.

Alrwest requests authority to increase its Califormia
intrastate air freight rates as follows:

Mileage Present Ratesk Proposed Rates
CUT CWT

$ 5.C0 $7.10
5.75 8.20
6.50 9.25
6.50 16.30 .
7.25 10.30
3.00 11.40
3.75 12.45

551-7C0 38.75 12.45

7C1-750 10.25 14.60

Minirum Charge $5.G0 $10.00

-
r‘
v

1-350
351-400
401~45C
451~50C
501-550
551-600
6C1-650

<
QOOCOOOCO0O0O0O
. .

. . e
HHHHHOO%O
POV o0

*Point - to-point rates shown in appropriate mileage
brackets.




A. 550125 VVB

The proposed xates raepresent 3 42 percent average
increase in the applicant's California intrastate freight rates.
There has been no increase in these rates since 1971. The epnlicant
has 2zreed to eliminate the pound rates. The minimum charge or the
100 pound rates would apply in most imstances, and for tariff
sixplicity the pound rates were excluded. Vow ¢the minimum charge
will apply for most shipments under 10C pounds.

Exliibit "C" of the application sets forth Alrwest's
California operating results for the year ended March 31, 1975. The
operating results for Airwest's Czlifornia operations are based on
allocation methods approved by the Civil Aeronautics Board (CAZ).
Using CAD allocation methods, Exhibit "C" indicates Airwest's
California operations were conducted at a loss in the year ended
Mareh 31, 1975. 1Its California freight revenue was $533,421. The
allocated revenue was $21,629,301 and operating expense was
$28,967,962 which results in an operating loss on California
allocated operatinns of $7,330,551 before subsidy. At the proposed
increased California intrastate rates for the year ended
Mareh 31, 175, the allocated revenue would have been $21,754,154,
an increase of $124,353, and the operating loss would have been
$7,213,302 before subsidy.

There have been substantial increases in the cost of
operations in 1975, particularly ia the price of jet Zuel, and
applicant expects these costs to continuc to escalate. UHence, even
greater operating losses on Iintrastate.air freight would be expected
in 1976.

The application was served in accordance with Commission
rules. Notice of the filing of the apnlication appeared on the
Commission's Daily Czlendar. No protest to the granting of the
application or request for public hearing has been received.

Under the circumstances, the Commission finds:

1. Airwest's Califormia freight operations were conducted at

-2 -




L. 50125 VI

a locs for the year ended Maxch 31, 1375.

2. The increased revenue from the freight rates sought herein
would not cause Airwest's California operations to be profitatle.

3. The proposed increasz im freight rates L5 justifiec.

4. A public hearing is not necessary. The application shoulc
be graated.

2 R

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Hughes Airwest is authorized to increase its California
intrastate air freight rates as proposed in Application 56125, as
anended.

2. Teriff publications authorized to be made as a result of
tals order shall be filed not earlier than the effective date of
this orcder and may be made effective not lass than ten days after
che effective date of tals ovcder on 20t less thaa ten days' notice
to the Commission and the putlic.

The effective cate of thls oxder shall be twenty days
after the date hc‘n':@_oz’:'.Smn,‘dmm‘l

Bated at ) , Califcrnia, tais &Y
day of sl > 1876.

Presiden

L e, A

Commissioners

comiﬂrione
= rD. 7. o w
3 - nocos:ariwy abae Holmes, bolng

2T, Q44 net

in the d-uPOait'Oﬂ oL thig

Partiecinate

Procooding,




